located. Every program proposed by the commission shall be forwarded to the Minnesota historical society which shall review and shall comment on the proposal within 60 days.

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 129-H.F.No.37

An act relating to driver's licenses; providing for the placement of photographs on driver's licenses and an increase in fees therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 171.06, Subdivision 2; and 171.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 171.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. DRIVER'S LICENSES; PHOTOGRAPH OF LICENSEE; FEES. The fee for an instruction permit shall be \$1. The fee for a driver's license shall be-\$3 \underse 4. The fee for a duplicate license shall be-50 cents \$1.50.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 171.07, is amended to read:
- 171.07 DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE LICENSES. The department shall, upon the payment of the required fee, issue to every applicant qualifying therefor a license as applied for, which license shall bear thereon a distinguishing number assigned to the licensee, the full name, date of birth, residence address, a description of the licensee in such manner as the commissioner deems necessary, and a space upon which the licensee shall write his usual signature with pen and ink. No license shall be valid until it has been so signed by the licensee. Except in the case of an instruction permit, every license shall bear thereon a colored photograph of the licensee. Every license issued to an applicant under the age of 21 shall be of a distinguishing color and plainly marked "provisional."

Each license certificate issued on or before July 1, 1964, shall be on an all plastic or laminated plastic card with the identifying information embossed thereon. The department shall use such process or processes in the issuance of licenses that prohibits as near as possible, the ability to alter or reproduce the licenses, or prohibit the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

ability to superimpose a photo on such licenses without ready detection.

Sec. 3. This act shall apply to every application for a driver's license, or a duplicate or renewal driver's license, submitted on or after January 1, 1972, and to every license issued upon the basis of such an application.

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 130—H.F.No.311

[Coded]

An act relating to trusts; regulating incorporation by reference of trustees' powers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [501.64] TRUSTS; MINNESOTA TRUSTEES' POWERS ACT; DEFINITION. As used in this act, "trustee" means a corporation, individual or other legal entity acting as an original, added or successor trustee of a testamentary or inter vivos trust estate, whichever in a particular case shall be appropriate.
- Sec. 2. [501.65] INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE. Subdivision 1. By a clearly expressed intention of the testator or settlor so to do contained in a will, or in an instrument in writing whereby a trust estate is created inter vivos, any or all of the powers enumerated in section 3 of this act, as they exist at the time of the signing of the will by the testator or at the time of the signing by the first settlor who signs the trust instrument, may be, by appropriate reference made thereto, incorporated in whole or in part in any such will or other written trust instrument, to be applicable to the trustee authorized to administer a trust estate established or to be established pursuant to the terms of the will or other written instrument, with the same effect, and subject to the same judicial interpretation and control in appropriate cases, as though such language were set forth verbatim in such instrument. Incorporation of one or more of the powers contained in section 3 by reference to that section shall be in addition to and not in limitation of all other common law or statutory powers of the trustee.
- Subd. 2. The powers enumerated in section 3 may be incorporated in whole or in part in any other kind of instrument or agreement by reference.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.